

ARKANSAS SENATE
86th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2007
Amendment Form

Subtitle of Senate Bill No. 278

"TO IMPLEMENT THE FEDERAL UNIFIED CARRIER REGISTRATION ACT OF 2005
PERTAINING TO THE REGISTRATION OF MOTOR CARRIERS ENGAGED IN
INTERSTATE COMMERCE."

Amendment No. 1 to Senate Bill No. 278.

Amend Senate Bill No. 278 as originally introduced:

Add Representative Overbey as a cosponsor

AND

Page 3, delete line 15 and substitute:

"L. No. 109-59, §§ 4301 et seq., as in effect on January 1, 2007."

AND

Page 3, delete line 29 and substitute:

"Carrier Registration Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-59, §§ 4301 et seq., as in effect on January 1, 2007, and"

AND

Page 3, delete line 36 and substitute:

"(a) Any fees collected by the Director of the Department of Finance and Administration under this section shall be classified as special revenues and shall be deposited into the State Treasury.

(b) Upon receipt of the funds, and if not prohibited by the Unified Carrier Registration Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-59, §§ 4301 et seq., as in effect on January 1, 2007, the Treasurer of State shall deduct three percent (3%) of the funds as a charge by the state for its services as specified in this section and shall credit the three percent (3%) to the Constitutional Officers Fund and the State Central Services Fund, as defined in the Revenue Classification Law of Arkansas, § 19-6-101 et seq., or to any successor State Treasury fund or funds established by law to replace the Constitutional



Officers Fund and the State Central Services Fund.

(c) The net amount of the fees collected by the director under this section shall be transferred by the Treasurer of State on the last business day of each month to the State Highway and Transportation Department Fund and shall be distributed and expended in the manner directed by the Unified Carrier Registration Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-59, as it existed on January 1, 2007, for the payment of expenses incurred by the Arkansas State Highway and Transportation Department for motor carrier law enforcement and safety operations."

AND

Page 4, delete lines 1 through 8.

AND

Page 4, delete line 12 and substitute:

"2005, Pub. L. No. 109-59, §§ 4301 et seq., as in effect on January 1, 2007, and who uses the highways of this"

The Amendment was read the first time, rules suspended and read the second time and _____

By: Senator Glover

JSE/DWQ - 02-19-2007 08:57

JSE221

Secretary